
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 
Contact:  Robert Harris, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 (Pages 3 - 

8) 
  

4   Deloitte: Final report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2022 (Pages 9 - 42) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
  

5   Deloitte: Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 (deferred from last meeting as 
paper circulated at that meeting) (Pages 43 - 72) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Resources)  
  

6   Deloitte: External Audit 2022/23 Status Update  
 Verbal report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) (no papers) 

  
7   Transformation update (Pages 73 - 78) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Strategy & Change) 

  
8   Complaints, SARs, FOIs, and Data Breach Update  
 Verbal report of the Executive Director (Strategy & Change) (no papers) 

  
9   Treasury Management Policy for 2024/25 (Pages 79 - 112) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 

  
10   Homes England compliance report for 2022/23 (Pages 113 - 126) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 

  
11   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report 

(Pages 127 - 142) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 

  
12   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 143 - 162) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
13   Internal Audit Report on Appointments and Disciplinary Committee  
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) to follow 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Terry (Chair), Cllr O Cartey (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Burton, Cllr P Collins, Cllr M Dent, Cllr 
N Folkard, Cllr J Harland, Cllr M O'Connor, Cllr M Stafford and K Pandya 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25th October, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Terry (Chair) 
 Councillors O Cartey (Vice-Chair), L Burton, P Collins, *T Cowdrey, 

M Dent, N Folkard, J Harland, M O'Connor and K Pandya 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors T Cox and J Moyies 
A Barnes, R Harris, P Bates, S Dutton, C Fozzard and V Smith 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 9.00 pm 
  

9   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stafford (substitute: Cllr 
Cowdrey). 
  

10   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

11   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th July 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th July 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
  

12   Annual Report on Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Change) presenting: 
  
    Performance information about general comments, complaints and 

compliments received across the Council for 2022/23. 
    An annual report concerning compliments, concerns and complaints received 

about the Council’s Children and Adults’ social care functions.  
    The findings of certain Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

investigations. 
    Assurance that the above complaints systems are effective. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  

3

3



 
 

 
 

1. That it be noted that the Council has the necessary structures in place to 
manage complaints received through the General and Children’s and Adult 
Social Care statutory complaint processes. 
  
2. That it be noted that the Council has the necessary structures in place to 
manage comments, c
[...]
tice is shared regionally and implemented within the Council. 
  

4



 
 

 
 

4. That it be noted that in response to the Corporate Peer Review the Council 
has introduced a Governance Board as a means of providing oversight of the 
information framework. 
  
5. That it be noted that training and awareness tools are available to officers 
and Councillors, however, participation while adequate could be improved and 
the Governance Board will be asked to improve the cascade of training 
throughout the organisation. 
  
6. That it be noted that the fulfilment of Freedom of Information/Environmental 
Information requests and Subject Access Requests requires improvement and 
the Governance Board will be asked to drive improvement across the 
organisation. 
  
7. That it be noted that officers across the Council are participating in a major 
drive to move information to a better structured and more secure environment 
as part of the Shared Data Migration project led by ICT. 
  

14   CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on the Council’s continued compliance with 
CIPFA’s Financial Management Code and to report on progress against the 
action plan that resulted from the Council’s previous self-assessment 
undertaken in March 2023. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That it be noted that the Council’s latest mid-year self-assessment continues 
to demonstrate overall compliance with CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
  
2. That the progress against the Financial Management Code action plan that 
was reported to the Audit Committee on 26 April 2023, be noted. 
  
3. That it be noted that the next annual self-assessment of the Council’s 
compliance status against CIPFA’s Financial Management Code will be 
undertaken and reported to the Audit Committee in April 2024. 
  

15   Deloitte: Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 
31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the summary of the results of the work completed to 
date for the 2021/22 financial year with regard to the opinion on the Statement 
of Accounts and the commentary on the Council's Value for Money 
arrangements conclusion. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 
March 2022, be accepted. 

5



 
 

 
 

  
16   Deloitte: Auditor's Annual Report for 2021/22 to the Audit Committee  

 
This matter was deferred and will be considered at the Audit Committee 
meeting to be held on 10th January 2024. 
  

17   Adoption of the final Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22  
 
The Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 was presented to Audit 
Committee on 20 July 2022 and approved, subject to any further views 
expressed by External Audit. This report is to recommend the final Annual 
Governance Statement for 2021/22 (which incorporates only minor changes 
requested by External Audit) to the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive 
for authorisation and signature.  
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
external auditors. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 be recommended to the 
Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for authorisation and signature, and 
incorporation in the Statement of Accounts 2021/22.  
  
2. That the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be adopted and approved for 
publication, subject to any final review and amendments required, as a result of 
the remaining audit matters outstanding. 
  

18   Deloitte: Planning Report to the Audit Committee for the year ended 31 
March 2023  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the External Auditor's Audit planning report for 2022/23 
to the Audit Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Deloitte's Audit planning report for 2022/23, be noted. 
  

19   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on the progress made by the Counter Fraud 
& Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2023/24. 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.  On 
consideration of the report the Leader of the Council gave his commitment that 
where there is a critical business need the resources/funding would be made 
available to ensure the CFIT have the necessary resources and tools. 

6



 
 

 
 

Resolved: 

That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team over the last 
three months, be noted. 

  
20   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on the progress made in delivering the 
Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2023/24 Internal Audit Strategy and 
Plan, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Deloitte: Final Report to the Audit 
Committee 2021/22 

Page 1 of 2  

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Title:  

Deloitte: Final Report to the Audit Committee on the
2021/22 audit 

Meeting:   Audit Committee 

Date:  10 January 2024 

Classification:  Part 1 

Key Decision:  No 

Report Authors:  Deloitte External Auditor 

Executive Councillor:  Not applicable 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This final report summarises the results of the work completed for the 2021/22 
financial year with regard to: 

 the opinion on the Statement of Accounts 

 the commentary on the Council's Value for Money arrangements 
[...]
er firms.

© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

1. Executive Summary   
 

1.1. Southend City Council continues to be under considerable financial pressure 
and transformative change will be required to ensure the sustainability of the 
organisation.  Focus, in the near term, has shifted to addressing current 
financial pressures, however, to assure Southend for the longer term, more 
rigour and coherent senior level oversight of the transformation agenda is 
required.  
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. That the Audit Committee notes the content of this report which 

outlines the need for transformation, the oversight mechanisms 
required and being established, the approach to developing the 
transformation delivery plans (including resourcing), as well as the 
associated risks and opportunities. 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1. Southend City Council needs to transform the way in which services are 

delivered to become a modern and sustainable council.  With a concerning 
forecast budget gap in 2023/24, the Council must change and modernise to 
maximise the output and impact for residents, from the constrained 
resources that are available.  There is an immediate need to focus on 
savings to balance the 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets. 

3.2. Southend, like many other local authorities, is facing increased demand for 
services and therefore needs to do more with similar income levels.  This, at 
present, is causing an excess of expenditure compared to income.  In this 

Meeting:   Audit Committee 
Date:  10th January 2024 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  No 
Title of Report: Transformation 

Executive Director: Claire Shuter (Executive Director, Strategy and Change) 
Report Author: Tony Wisken (Director, Transformation) 
Executive Councillor: Cllr Tony Cox 

Agenda 
Item No.

7

73

7



context the Council needs to be financially sustainable for the future, whilst 
delivering the right services a
[...]
utive Summary 
 

1.1 To submit the treasury management policy for 2024/25 to Audit Committee for 
scrutiny before approval by Council as part of the annual budget process. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Audit Committee scrutinises and offers comments on the treasury 

management policy which comprises the following three documents: 
 

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2024/25. 
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25. 
- Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2024/25. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

79

9



Treasury Management Policy for 2024/25 Page 2 of 4  

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The treasury management policy is agreed in advance of the year to which it 

relates. The policy is then monitored regularly and is updated, as appropriate, to 
reflect changing circumstances and guidance. 

 
3.2 At its meeting of 13 January 2010, the Audit Committee agreed a report on the 

implementation of the revised CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Treasury Management Code of Practice. One of the 
recommendations of the code is that the treasury management policy should be 
scrutinised in detail by a specialist committee, before being accepted by the 
authority. 

 
3.3 At its meeting of 25 February 2010 Council amended the terms of reference of 

the Audit Committee to include scrutiny of the treasury management policy. 
From April 2010 onwards, the Audit Committee has been responsible for 
ensuring its effective scrutiny. 

 
3.4 In compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 

Council’s treasury management policy comprises: 
 
- the Treasury Management Policy Statement. 
- the Treasury Management Strategy. 
- the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy. 

 
3.5 The purpose of the Treasury Management Policy Statement is to set out the 

scope of the Treasury Management function, the policy on borrowing, debt 
restructure, investments, delegation and management of risk. The proposed 
Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2024/25 is attached as Appendix 
1. 

 
3.6 The purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy is to set out how the 

budgeted financing costs can be achieved. It covers the prospects for interest 
rates and the strategy on borrowing and debt restructuring. The proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
3.7 The purpose of the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy is to set 

out the investment objectives and the policies on the use of external fund 
managers, on the investment of in-house managed funds and on the use of 
approved counterparties. The proposed Annual Treasury Management 
Investment Strategy for 2024/25 is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
3.8 Appendices 1, 2 and 3 together form the treasury management policy and are 

used on a daily basis for the effective running of the treasury management 
function. 

 
3.9 In response to the on-going economic, regulatory and financial market 

conditions, and in consultation with our treasury management advisers, the 
treasury management policy has been updated for the 2024/25 financial year. 
The changes from the 2023/24 policy are shown in Appendix 4. 

 

80



Treasury Management Policy for 2024/25 Page 3 of 4  

 

3.10 The policy and strategy documents are written in order to provide officers and 
advisers with clear boundaries within which to work but as a result they are 
written using technical language. Treasury management training has been 
offered to all councillors to aid understanding of the issues (most recently on 30 
November 2023) and further training will be available in the future. 
 
 

4. Reasons for Decisions 
 
3.11 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the treasury 

management policy to be agreed in advance of the year to which it relates. 
 
 
5. Other Options 

 
3.12 There are many options available for the operation of the Treasury Management 

function, with varying degrees of risk associated with them. 
[...]
ting of S1 possesses low sensitivity to changing market conditions. 

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 Appendix 4 

Appendix 4 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

CHANGES FROM THE 2023/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

 

Appendix Paragraph Change Reason for the change 

1 1.8 
Sentence updated regarding the requirement of the revised CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management to have quarterly reporting. 

To reflect the recently 
updated Code of Practice. 

1 4.1 
Sentence updated to remove the reference to Link Asset Services, as the treasury 
management adviser from 2024/25 is yet to be determined via a procurement 
exercise. 

To reflect current 
circumstances. 

1 7.3 
Regarding borrowing from other Local Authorities, a sentence added “Appropriate 
due diligence would be undertaken to consider the appropriateness of the 
counterparty.” 

To reflect the current 
situation with Local 
Authority finances. 

1 13.8 References to Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP removed. 
To reflect current 
circumstances. 

2 6.2 
Sentence updated to clarify the quarterly reporting to Cabinet on the performance of 
the treasury management function. 

To reflect the recently 
updated Code of Practice. 

3 4.11 
Sentence updated to remove the reference to Link Asset Services, as the treasury 
management adviser from 2024/25 is yet to be determined via a procurement 
exercise. 

To reflect current 
circumstances. 

111



 

 Appendix 4 

Appendix Paragraph Change Reason for the change 

3 6.12 
Sentence added to make it clear that, before placing any deposit with another Local 
Authority, appropriate due diligence would be undertaken to consider the 
appropriateness of the counterparty. 

To reflect current 
circumstances. 

 

112



 

 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the findings from the Homes England 
Compliance Audit work for 2022/23 to the Audit Committee. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the findings from the Homes England 
Compliance Audit work for 2022/23. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Compliance Audit programme provides assurance to Homes England 
that organisations receiving grant (providers) have met all of Homes 
England’s requirements and have properly exercised their responsibilities. 
Homes England have produced standardised assurance procedures and 
the Council is required to appoint its own reporting accountants to undertake 
that work. Southend have appointed SB Audit LLP to undertake that work. 

3.2 The Compliance Audit checks provider compliance with Homes England’s 
policies, procedures, and funding conditions. Standardised checks are 
made by Independent Auditors on an agreed sample of Homes England 
schemes funded under affordable housing programmes. Any findings, which 
may be as a result of checks not being applicable to the scheme or an 
indication of procedural deficiency, are reported by the Independent Auditor 
to both the provider and Homes England concurrently. The Homes England 
Lead Auditor reviews the findings and records those determined to be 
‘breaches’. Breaches are used as the basis for recommendations and final 
grades for providers. 

Meeting:   Audit Committee 
Date:  10 January 2024 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  No 
Title of Report: Next Steps Accommodation Programme - Homes 

England Compliance Audit report 2022/23 

Executive Director: Alan Richards: Executive Director (Environment & Place) 
Report Author: Andrew Barnes: Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Executive Councillor: Cllr Cox: Leader (Cabinet Member for Special Educational 

Needs & Disability) 

Agenda 
Item No.

10

113

10



3.3 As confirmed by the report from SB Audit LLP at Appendix 1, they have 
obtained sufficient and appropriate evidence that the Statement of Grant 
usage, in all material respects, fairly reflects the Eligible Expenditure in 
accordance with the definition of Eligible Expenditure set out in the fun
[...]
y left blank



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on the progress 
made by the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 2023/24. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the last three months. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Counter Fraud & Investigation Team was formed in October 2019 and 
is dedicated to protecting the funds and assets of Southend-on-Sea City 
Council (the Council). We protect the Council from fraud, corruption, and 
losses resulting from criminal behaviour. We pursue those that commit 
crime against the Council and recover losses where possible. 

4. Summary of work this quarter 

4.1 Due to the continuing high volume of internal enquiries that the team is 
dealing with, this quarter has mostly focused on reactive investigation work. 

4.2 As mentioned in CFIT’s previous report, internal investigations are time 
consuming and demand a high volume of human resource. This impacts on 
the team’s ability to provide a good service to its key stakeholders. To 
manage this, a proactive blue badge fraud exercise has been cancelled 
because the training of APCOA staff in blue badge fraud detection last year 
has proved exceptionally successful, and a planned tenancy fraud exercise 
has been postponed until early 2024. 
The team’s Work Plan for 2023/24 can be found at Appendix 1. 

Meeting:   Audit Committee 
Date:  10 January 2024 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  No 
Title of Report: Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: Quarterly 

performance report 

Executive Director: Joe Chesterton: Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 
Report Author: Shaun Dutton: Counter Fraud & Investigation Manager 
Executive Councillor: Cllr Tony Cox: Leader of Southend-on-Sea City Council 

Agenda 

[...]
on 
activities. 

TBD Shaun 
DUTTON 

 

 

140



Appendix 2 - Breakdown of CFIT investigations as of December 20231 
 

Category 
New cases since the 

last report 
(11/10/2023) 

Total new cases since 
1 April 2023 

Active investigations 
(being investigated, 

awaiting allocation or 
with Legal Services) 

Closed 
investigations since 

1 April 2023 

Transport (Blue Badge, parking permits etc.) 13 82 15 83 

Schools (including Early Years) 1 1 0 1 

Council Tax2 27 81 32 87 

Business Rates 2 4 5 5 

Covid-19 related grants 0 0 1 3 

DWP 1 11 0 11 

Grant Fund fraud 0 5 0 7 

Housing (unlawful subletting, Right to Buy fraud 
etc.)3 8 35 17 36 

Money Laundering 0 0 2 0 

Procurement 0 0 2 0 

Social Care (Direct Payment fraud etc.) 2 2 4 4 

Employee 4 22 17 14 

Miscellaneous (immigration, fraudulent 
cheques, mischievous referrals etc.) 2 13 2 15 

TOTALS 60 256 97 266 

 

 
1 Figures are correct as of 12/12/2023. 
2 These figures include Council Tax Reduction Scheme frauds 
3 These figures include excess rent account and Right to Buy assessments 

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on the progress 
made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 make it a requirement for the 
Council to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness 
of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. 

3.2 The Council’s internal audit team is in place to meet that requirement.  

4. Internal Audit Plan Status 

4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the 
year as at 21st December.   

4.2 In order to ensure th
[...]
ty Bill 

S&C ICT Project Management Office 
 

162


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25 October 2023
	4 Deloitte: Final report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2022
	Appendix 1 - SOSCC ISA 260 2021-2022 Final (SIGNED)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: Responsibilities of the Audit Committee
	Slide 6: Our audit explained
	Slide 7: Significant risks
	Slide 8: Significant risks (continued)
	Slide 9: Significant risks (continued)
	Slide 10: Significant risks (continued)
	Slide 11: Other areas of audit focus
	Slide 12: Other areas of audit focus (continued)
	Slide 13: Other areas of audit focus (continued)
	Slide 14: Other areas of audit focus (continued)
	Slide 15: Covid-19 pandemic
	Slide 16: Covid-19 pandemic
	Slide 17: Covid-19 pandemic
	Slide 18: Covid-19 pandemic
	Slide 19: Covid-19 pandemic
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: Your control environment and findings
	Slide 23: Your control environment and findings
	Slide 24: Your control environment and findings
	Slide 25: Audit adjustments
	Slide 26: Our audit report
	Slide 27: Your annual report
	Slide 28: Purpose of our report and responsibility statement
	Slide 29: Appendices
	Slide 30: Independence and fees
	Slide 31: Our other responsibilities explained
	Slide 32


	5 Deloitte: Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 (deferred from last meeting as paper circulated at that meeting)
	Appendix - SoS CC Auditors Annual Report 21-22 - Final (SIGNED)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Key Messages
	Slide 4: Purpose of this report
	Slide 5: Assurance sources for the Council
	Slide 6: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 7: Our financial statement audit approach
	Slide 8: Significant risks
	Slide 9: Significant risks (continued)
	Slide 10: Significant risks (continued)
	Slide 11: Significant risks (continued)
	Slide 12: Auditor’s work on Value for Money (VfM) arrangements
	Slide 13: VfM arrangements: Financial Sustainability
	Slide 14: VfM arrangements: Financial Sustainability
	Slide 15: VfM arrangements: Governance
	Slide 16: VfM arrangements: Governance
	Slide 17: VfM arrangements: Governance
	Slide 18: VfM arrangements: Governance
	Slide 19: VfM arrangements: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
	Slide 20: VfM arrangements: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
	Slide 21: Appendices
	Slide 22: Appendix 1: Purpose of our report and responsibility statement
	Slide 23: Appendix 2: Council’s responsibilities
	Slide 24: Appendix 3: Auditor’s responsibilities
	Slide 25


	7 Transformation update
	9 Treasury Management Policy for 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2024_2025
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2024_2025
	Appendix 3 - Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy - 2024_2025
	Appendix 4 - Changes from the 2023_24 Treasury Management Policy

	10 Homes England compliance report for 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - SB Audit report

	11 Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2023-24
	Appendix 2 Breakdown of CFIT investigations

	12 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	App1 Audit Plan 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Terry (Chair) 
 Councillors L Burton, P Collins, M Dent, N Folkard, J Harland, 

M O'Connor and Mr K Pandya 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Cowan, T Cox and J Moyies 
A Barnes, R Harris, S Dutton, C Fozzard, K Sawyer, C Shuter, 
V Smith and J Chesterton 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.45 pm 
  

21   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cartey and Stafford (no 
substitutes). 
  

22   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
  

23   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25 October 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

24   Deloitte: Final report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the summary of the works completed for the 2021/22 
financial year with regard to the opinion on the Statement of Accounts and 
commentary on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
external auditor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the final report on the 2021/22 audit, be accepted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

25   Deloitte: Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 (deferred from last meeting as 
paper circulated at that meeting)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22 that was 
deferred at the meeting held on 25th October 2023. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
external auditor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22, be approved. 
  

26   Deloitte: External Audit 2022/23 Status Update  
 
The Committee received a verbal report from the External Auditor providing a brief 
overview of the work on the 2022/23 audit taking place with the Council’s finance 
officers, which is on track to be finalised over the next two months to be presented 
to the Audit Committee in March 2024. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
external auditor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update on the status of the 2022/23 external audit, be noted. 
   

27   Transformation update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Change) presenting an overview of the delivery of the transformation programme 
and the associated risks and opportunities. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the report setting out the need for transformation, the oversight mechanisms 
required and being established, the approach to developing the transformation 
delivery plans (including resourcing), as well as the associated risks and 
opportunities, be noted.  
  

28   Complaints, SARs, FOIs, and Data Breach Update  
 
The Committee received a verbal report presenting an update on the measures 
taking place to improve performance on Complaints, SARs and FOIs and a brief 
summary of a recent data breach. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by the officers. The 
Committee also commented on their expectations to see improvements against 
performance in the quarterly report at its meeting in April 2024.  Officers also 
undertook to provide a monthly update bulletin to the Committee. 



 
 

 
 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the verbal update be noted. 
  

29   Treasury Management Policy for 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Treasury Management Policy for 2024/25 for scrutiny, 
prior to approval by Council as part of the annual budget process. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.  ON 
consideration of the report the Committee proposed a number of minor 
amendments to the Policy. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to minor amendments/changes, the Treasury Management Policy for 
2024/25, comprising the following documents, be endorsed and recommended to 
Council for approval as part of the annual budget process: 
  

       Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2024/25; 
       Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25; and 
       Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2024/25. 

  
30   Homes England compliance report for 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Environment and 
Place) presenting the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit work for 
2022/23. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit work for 2022/23, be 
noted. 
  

31   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on the progress made by the Counter Fraud and 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2023/24. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
On consideration of the report the Committee requested that the money-
laundering and fraud awareness training be made mandatory for all Council 
employees/staff. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the last 
three months, be noted. 



 
 

 
 

  
32   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.  On 
consideration of the report the Committee proposed some minor 
amendments/changes to ensure that the strategy and plan aligns with the new 
Corporate Plan. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, subject to minor amendments/changes, the progress made in delivering the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan be noted. 
  

33   Internal Audit Report on Appointments and Disciplinary Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the findings of the audit review requested by the 
Appointments and Disciplinary Committee at its meeting on 27th July 2023. 
  
During consideration of the matter, the Committee resolved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting (confidential session) to enable questions and 
comments to be made on the confidential aspects of the matter. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.  On further 
consideration of the report the Committee proposed amendments/changes to 
recommendation 2 and 3 set out in the Internal Audit Services Report (Appendix 
1). 
  
(In accordance with Standing Order 26.1 Councillor Dent had his name recorded 
against the decision to exclude the public and press). 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the findings of the audit review requested by the Appointments and 
Disciplinary Committee at its meeting on 27th July 2023, be noted, and the 
recommendations made in the internal audit report, subject to the following 
amendments to recommendations 2 and 3, be endorsed: 
  
Recommendation 2: 
  
‘Update the Constitution to reflect that where a Committee Chair wants to 
introduce an additional item of business, they need to have appropriate support 
and advice from suitable subject matter expert officers and appropriate legal 
advice, and for them to be in the meeting to enable them to do so.’  This change 
relates to all items not just new ones introduced, e.g. the need to have proper 
office advice throughout the whole meeting.’ 
  
 
 



 
 

 
 

Recommendation 3: 
  
Use the A&DC, as that involves all the political Group Leaders, to set and review 
the objectives for the Chief Executive, and any public statements arising, in 
collaboration and raise any performance related issues with the Chief Executive. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


